

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HAROLD EUGENE BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SC00-721

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

_____ /

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

RICHARD M. SUMMA
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FLA. BAR NO. 890588

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FONT SIZE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER APPELLANT'S DUAL CONVICTIONS FOR THE CHARGES OF ATTEMPTED PREMEDITATED MURDER WITH A FIREARM AND CAUSING BODILY INJURY DURING THE COMMISSION OF A FELONY VIOLATE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITIONS AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY AS CODIFIED IN SECTION 775.021,(4)(b)2., FLORIDA STATUTES?	3
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER APPELLANT'S DUAL CONVICTIONS FOR THE CHARGES OF ATTEMPTED PREMEDITATED MURDER WITH A FIREARM AND CAUSING BODILY INJURY DURING THE COMMISSION OF A FELONY VIOLATE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITIONS AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY AS CODIFIED IN SECTION 775.021,(4)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES, BECAUSE THE ATTEMPTED MURDER WITH A FIREARM OFFENSE WAS ENHANCED TWICE DUE TO THE COMMISSION OF THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF AGGRAVATED BATTERY?	9
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER APPELLANT'S DUAL CONVICTIONS FOR THE CHARGES OF ATTEMPTED PREMEDITATED MURDER WITH A FIREARM AND CAUSING BODILY INJURY DURING THE COMMISSION OF A FELONY VIOLATE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITIONS AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY AS CODIFIED IN SECTION 775.021,(4)(b)3., FLORIDA STATUTES, BECAUSE FELONY CAUSING BODILY INJURY IS A PERMISSIVE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF ATTEMPTED PREMEDITATED MURDER WITH A FIREARM?	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

CASES

Green v. State, 680 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) 4

Johnson v. State, 712 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1998) 7

Lukehart v. State, 25 Fla. L. Weekly S489
(Fla. June 22, 2000) 3-6

Mills v. State, 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985) 4, 5

State v. Reardon, 25 Fla. L. Weekly D1336
(Fla. 5th DCA June 1, 2000) 6

STATUTES

§ 775.021,(4)(b)2., Fla. Stat. 3

§ 775.021,(4)(b)3., Fla. Stat. 9

§ 775.021(4), Fla. Stat. 4-6

§ 775.021(4)(b), Fla. Stat. 6, 9

§ 782.051(2), Fla. Stat.(1999) 7, 8
